effects of underlying transactions with equity-accounted investments as these changes impact their equity and have no impact
on the equity-accounted investments’ other comprehensive income.

Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 March 2024

3838 NASPERS
Annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

Accounting framework and critical judgements continued

Reports Group financial statements Company financial statements Other information

2.	 Basis of preparation continued

The group has adopted this change in accounting policy retrospectively. The change has no impact on the group’s equity or ‘Valuation
reserve’ as the amounts previously recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income will continue to be accumulated
in the ‘Valuation reserve’. The group has restated the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for this change. Below
is a summary of the impact of the change in accounting policy on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income:

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Year ended 31 March 2023

Previously
reported

US$’m

Change in
accounting

policy1

US$’m
Restated

US$’m

Share of equity-accounted investments’ movement in other comprehensive income and NAV (1 747) (1 258) (3 005)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year 6 604 (1 258) 5 346

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the group 3 069 (545) 2 524
Non-controlling interests 3 535 (713) 2 822

6 604 (1 258) 5 346

1	 Represents the impact of the voluntary change in accounting policy for changes in the NAV and equity reserves of the group’s equity-accounted investments.

Accounting policy

Foreign currency transactions
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the
transactions or the dates of the valuations where items are remeasured. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the
settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated
in foreign currencies are recognised in the consolidated income statement, except when deferred in the consolidated statement

[…]

smaller the group size, the less likely it is that the actual future experience will be close to that which is expected. Furthermore,
assumptions that are appropriate for the group overall, may not be appropriate at an individual entity level.

Post-employment medical liability
31 March

2024
US$’m

2023
US$’m

Opening balance 18 23
Current service cost — (2)
Interest cost 2 2
Employer benefit payments (2) (2)
Remeasurements (1) —
Foreign currency translation effects (1) (3)

Total post-employment medical liability 16 18

Current portion of post-employment medical liability (2) (2)

Non-current portion of post-employment medical liability 14 16

Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 March 2024

136136 NASPERS
Annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

Reports Group financial statements Company financial statements Other information

Other assets and liabilities continued

40.	 Post-employment liabilities continued

40.1	 Medical liability continued

As the value of the liability is based on a number of assumptions, a sensitivity analysis is presented below to show the effect of a
one-percentage point decrease or increase in the rate of healthcare cost inflation:

Assumption

Healthcare cost inflation 9.0% -1% +1%

Accrued liability 31 March 2024 (US$’m) 16 15 17
% change -7.3% 8.4%
Current service cost plus interest cost 2024 and 2025 (US$’m) 2 2 2
% change -7.0% 8.0%

40.2	 Pension and provident benefits
The group provides retirement benefits for its full-time employees by way of various separate defined contribution pension and provident
funds. All full-time employees have access to these funds. Contributions to these funds are paid on a fixed scale. Substantially all the
group’s full-time employees are members of either one of the group’s retirement benefit plans or a third-party plan. Certain of these
funds are related parties to the group and as at 31 March 2024 and 2023 there were no outstanding amounts between the group and
these funds. The group has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions if the funds do not hold sufficient assets